

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION**

GOOGLE INC.)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF)
THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, IN HIS)
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,)

Defendant.)

No. 3:14-cv-981-HTW-LRA

**GOOGLE INC.'S OPPOSITION TO
THE MOTION PICTURE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.'S
MOTION TO QUASH RULE 45
DEPOSITION SUBPOENA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
1. The MPAA’s Motion to Quash is Untimely and Violates the Local Rules.....	2
2. Mr. Fabrizio and the MPAA Were at The Heart of a Multi-Year Lobbying Campaign Designed to Incite the Very Investigation that Attorney General Hood Launched.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The MPAA’s Motion is Untimely and Violates the Local Rules.....	6
II. Steven Fabrizio Has Relevant and Unprivileged Testimony and the MPAA Has Not Shown that any Undue Burden Would Flow from his Deposition.....	6
A. The MPAA Has Not Shown That Attending the Deposition Would be Burdensome	7
B. Steven Fabrizio Has Relevant Testimony About the MPAA’s Effort to Influence Attorney General Hood to Undermine Google’s First Amendment Rights	8
C. The Testimony Google Seeks is not Protected by Any Privilege.....	12
i. Discussions of Lobbying Strategies with Third Parties are Not Protected by the Attorney-Client Privilege	12
ii. The First Amendment Does Not Protect the MPAA’s Multi-Year Campaign to Convince a Public Official to Suppress Google’s Speech.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Advanced Tech. Incubator, Inc. v. Sharp Corp., 263 F.R.D. 395 (W.D. Tex. 2009)14

Beane v. Utility Trailer Manufacturing Co., No. 10-0781, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65582 (W.D. La. June 21, 2011).....17

Blair v. Prof'l Transp., Inc., No. 3:14-cv-18-RLY-WGH, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29202 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 9, 2015).....13

FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League, 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....17

Fisher v. United States, 425 U.S. 391 (1976)12

Gatheright v. Clark, No. 3:12-CV-111-SA-SAA, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13506 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 4, 2016)14

Hall v. Louisiana, No. 12-657-BAJ-RAB, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56165 (M.D. La. April 23, 2014).....10

Herrington v. Babcock Law Firm, L.L.C., No. 14-mc-31-JJB-RLB, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142225 (M.D. La. Oct. 7, 2014)10, 11

Murphy v. Adelphia Recovery Trust, No. 3-09-MC-105-B, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122027 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 3, 2009)15

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)15

Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Taylor, 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....17

Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., 751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984)7

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009)15, 16

Sterne Kessler Goldstein & Fox, PLLC v. Eastman Kodak Co., 276 F.R.D. 376 (D.D.C. 2011)14, 15

Theriot v. Parish of Jefferson, 185 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 1999)14

United States v. Davis, 636 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1981).....12

United States v. El Paso Co., 682 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1982)12

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, 392 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2004).....7

RULES

L.U.Civ.R. 7(b)(2)(C)5
 L.U.Civ.R. 7(b)(8)6
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(3).....7

MISCELLANEOUS

David M. Greenwald & Michele L. Slachetka, *Jenner & Block Practice Series: Protecting Confidential Legal Information, A Handbook for Analyzing Issues Under The Attorney-Client Privilege And The Work Product Doctrine* (2015).....13

Joe Mullin, *Hollywood v. Goliath: Inside the aggressive studio effort to bring Google to heel*, *Ars Technica* (Dec. 19, 2014), <http://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2014/12/how-hollywood-spurned-by-congress-pressures-states-to-attack-google/> (the “Mullin Article”)..... *passim*

Russell Brandom, *Project Goliath: Inside Hollywood’s secret war against Google*, *The Verge* (Dec. 12, 2014), <http://www.theverge.com/2014/12/12/7382287/project-goliath> (the “Brandom Article”) *passim*

Steven Fabrizio *Appointed MPAA Senior EVP and Global General Counsel*, MPAA (Nov. 14, 2013), <http://www.mpa.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/11.14.pdf>.;3

Why Copyright Matters, MPAA, <http://www.mpa.org/why-copyright-matters/> (last visited Mar. 18, 2016).....16
